2023 OMAS Final
10-23-2024 (Final)
Contents Listing
Date Created: 23OCT24
Data Set Name DATA.OMAS2023_100PCT_FINAL
Observations 39626
Variables 744
Engine V9

D30B_I num 8 371 D30B_I--Height without shoes, inches
H84_NEW num 8 372 H84_NEW--How many family members, including yourself, live in your household?
H84_A1_RAW num 8 373 H84_A1_RAW--Number of persons in family supported by income, original response
H84_A1 num 8 374 H84_A1--Number of family members supported by income
H84_A1_EXTRA num 8 375 H84_A1_EXTRA--Are there additional family members not in household but supported by
family income
H84_A1_NUM num 8 376 H84_A1_NUM--How many additional family members not in household but supported by family
income
H84_A2 num 8 377 H84_A2--Last month gross income
H84_A2CATS num 8 378 H84_A2CATS--Last month gross income estimate, categorical
H84_A3 num 8 379 H84_A3--Last year annual gross income
H84_A3CATS num 8 380 H84_A3CATS--Last year's annual gross income estimate, categorical
SEC9END num 8 381 SEC9END--Section 9 End Flag
SEC9ENDT char 7 382 SEC9ENDT--Section 9 End Timer
SEC10 num 8 383 SEC10--Section 10 Start Flag
SEC10T char 7 384 SEC10T--Section 10 Start Timer
INCENTIVE2 char 1 385 INCENTIVE2--Child Incentive Value
PREPI90 num 8 386 PREPI90--One child health coverage and status questions
PI90 num 8 387 PI90--Provide name of child with most recent birthday
PI90S num 8 388 PI90S--Provide name of youngest child
CH_INFORM_1 num 8 389 CH_INFORM_1--Child questions intro
I90A num 8 390 I90A--Child age
NOCHILD num 8 391 NOCHILD--If child age > 18, they are ineligible for this part of the interview
CHILD_INCENT num 8 392 CHILD_INCENT--Child incentive flag, set to 1 if child interview is done
I90B num 8 393 I90B--Relationship to child
P148_RAW num 8 394 P148_RAW--Child gender, original response
P148 num 8 395 P148--Child gender
I95 num 8 396 I95--Child covered by health insurance
SEC10END num 8 397 SEC10END--Section 10 End Flag
SEC10ENDT char 7 398 SEC10ENDT--Section 10 End Timer
SEC11 num 8 399 SEC11--Section 11 Start Flag
SEC11T char 7 400 SEC11T--Section 11 Start Timer
J96 num 8 401 J96--Child health insurance same as adult respondent
J100A num 8 402 J100A--Child covered by employer or union plan
ESI_CH_LNG num 8 403 ESI_CH_LNG--How long child covered by someone's employer/union insurance
MDCD_CH num 8 404 MDCD_CH--Child covered by Ohio Medicaid
MDCD_CH_LNG num 8 405 MDCD_CH_LNG--Length of time child covered by Medicaid
EXCHNG_CH num 8 406 EXCHNG_CH--Child covered by exchange insurance/plan
J100E num 8 407 J100E--Child covered by private health plan
J100G num 8 408 J100G--Does child have any other health coverage
N067 num 8 409 N067--Child has dental coverage
MD_CH_PRV num 8 410 MD_CH_PRV--Past 12 months, before Medicaid, child covered by other insurance
MD_CH_PRVESI num 8 411 MD_CH_PRVESI--Child prior insurance through someone's employer/union
K96_NEW num 8 412 K96_NEW--When was the child last covered by any type of health insurance plan
SEC11END num 8 413 SEC11END--Section 11 End Flag
SEC11ENDT char 7 414 SEC11ENDT--Section 11 End Timer
SEC12 num 8 415 SEC12--Section 12 Start Flag
SEC12T char 7 416 SEC12T--Section 12 Start Timer
L125 num 8 417 L125--Rate child's general health
L125A num 8 418 L125A--Rate child's dental health
CDC_1_CH num 8 419 CDC_1_CH--Child deaf or hard of hearing
CDC_2_CH num 8 420 CDC_2_CH--Child blind or has serious difficulty seeing, even with glasses
LAS12 num 8 421 LAS12--Child experiences any difficulty speaking, communicating, or being understood
CHILD_DD num 8 422 CHILD_DD--Child has developmental disability
DIS12_MED num 8 423 DIS12_MED--Child needs/uses prescription medication for condition lasting over 12 months
DIS12_THRP num 8 424 DIS12_THRP--Child needs special therapy for condition lasting over 12 months
NAME TYPE LENGTH VARNUM LABEL
DIS12_CNS num 8 425 DIS12_CNS--Child needs treatment/counseling for emotional, developmental, or
behavioral problem
LAS12B num 8 426 LAS12B--Past 30 days, number of days child ages 5+ missed school/usual activities due
to mental health condition or emotional problems
SEC12END num 8 427 SEC12END--Section 12 End Flag
SEC12ENDT char 7 428 SEC12ENDT--Section 12 End Timer
SEC13 num 8 429 SEC13--Section 13 Start Flag
SEC13T char 7 430 SEC13T--Section 13 Start Timer
N136 num 8 431 N136--Child regular source of care
N136A num 8 432 N136A--Child usual source of care
J108 num 8 433 J108--Last 12 months, needed help coordinating childs care
J108B num 8 434 J108B--Last 12 months, received needed help coordinating childs care

M135 num 8 445 M135--How long since the child has last seen a dentist
VACRC_C_FLU num 8 446 VACRC_C_FLU--Past 12 months, child had flu shot
VACRC_C_EVR1 num 8 447 VACRC_C_EVR1--Child has had chickenpox/varicella shot
VACRC_C_EVR2 num 8 448 VACRC_C_EVR2--Child has had MMR shot
VACRC_C_EVR3 num 8 449 VACRC_C_EVR3--Child has had polio shot
VACRC_C_EVR4 num 8 450 VACRC_C_EVR4--Child has had DTaP or Tdap shot
VACRC_C_EVR5 num 8 451 VACRC_C_EVR5--Child has had HPV shot
VACRC_C_EVR6 num 8 452 VACRC_C_EVR6--Child has had COVID-19 shot
VAC_C_HES1 num 8 453 VAC_C_HES1--Hesitance to give child flu shot
VAC_C_HES2 num 8 454 VAC_C_HES2--Hesitance to give child chickenpox/varicella shot
VAC_C_HES3 num 8 455 VAC_C_HES3--Hesitance to give child MMR shot
VAC_C_HES4 num 8 456 VAC_C_HES4--Hesitance to give child polio shot
VAC_C_HES5 num 8 457 VAC_C_HES5--Hesitance to give child DTaP/Tdap shot
VAC_C_HES6 num 8 458 VAC_C_HES6--Hesitance to give child HPV shot
VAC_C_HES7 num 8 459 VAC_C_HES7--Hesitance to give child COVID-19 shot
SEC13END num 8 460 SEC13END--Section 13 End Flag
SEC13ENDT char 7 461 SEC13ENDT--Section 13 End Timer
SEC14 num 8 462 SEC14--Section 14 Start Flag
SEC14T char 7 463 SEC14T--Section 14 Start Timer
O139_1 num 8 464 O139_1--Past 12 months, child needed dental care
O139_2 num 8 465 O139_2--Child able to get the dental care that they needed
UM_DT_RS_C1_RAW num 8 466 UM_DT_RS_C1_RAW--Child did not get dental care because you thought it would cost too
much, original response

unavailable when needed
UM_MT_RS_C4 num 8 493 UM_MT_RS_C4--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because you couldn't find
a provider who would accept child's insurance
UM_MT_RS_C5 num 8 494 UM_MT_RS_C5--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling for another reason
UM_MT_RS_C6 num 8 495 UM_MT_RS_C6--Other reason child didn't get mental healthcare/counseling
UM_MT_RS_C7 num 8 496 UM_MT_RS_C7--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because they did not need
it
UM_MT_RS_C8 num 8 497 UM_MT_RS_C8--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because they did not have
insurance
UM_MT_RS_C9 num 8 498 UM_MT_RS_C9--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because I am taking care
of their mental health
UM_MT_RS_C10 num 8 499 UM_MT_RS_C10--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because they did not want
to
UM_MT_RS_C11 num 8 500 UM_MT_RS_C11--Child did not get mental healthcare/counseling because I cannot find a
provider
SEC14END num 8 501 SEC14END--Section 14 End Flag
SEC14ENDT char 7 502 SEC14ENDT--Section 14 End Timer
SEC15 num 8 503 SEC15--Section 15 Start Flag
SEC15T char 7 504 SEC15T--Section 15 Start Timer
ACE_3 num 8 505 ACE_3--Has child ever experienced parents or guardians going through
divorce/separation?
ACE_4 num 8 506 ACE_4--Has child ever experienced death of a parent or guardian?
ACE_5 num 8 507 ACE_5--Has child ever experienced a parent or guardian serving time in jail after they
were born?
ACE_6 num 8 508 ACE_6--Has child ever seen or heard parents or adults slap, hit, kick, or punch one
another in the home?
ACE_7 num 8 509 ACE_7--Has child ever been the victim of violence or witnessed violence in their
neighborhood?
ACE_8 num 8 510 ACE_8--Has child ever lived with anyone who was mentally ill, suicidal, or severely
depressed?
ACE_9 num 8 511 ACE_9--Has child ever lived with anyone who had a problem with alcohol or drugs?
ACE_10 num 8 512 ACE_10--Has child ever been treated or judged unfairly because of their race or ethnic
group?
CNTCT_ACES num 8 513 CNTCT_ACES--Ask to Recontact (related to Child Health Risks)
TN_ALC num 8 514 TN_ALC--Rate concern about teenage alcohol use in your community
TN_TBC num 8 515 TN_TBC--Rate concern about teenage cigarette smoking in your community
TN_ECG num 8 516 TN_ECG--Rate concern about teenage electronic cigarette use/vaping in your community
TN_MRJ num 8 517 TN_MRJ--Rate concern about teenage marijuana use in your community
SEC15END num 8 518 SEC15END--Section 15 End Flag
SEC15ENDT char 7 519 SEC15ENDT--Section 15 End Timer
SEC16 num 8 520 SEC16--Section 16 Start Flag
SEC16T char 7 521 SEC16T--Section 16 Start Timer
P149 num 8 522 P149--Child Hispanic
P150M1 num 8 523 P150M1--Child Race, first response
P150M2 num 8 524 P150M2--Child Race, second response
P150M3 num 8 525 P150M3--Child Race, third response
P150M4 num 8 526 P150M4--Child Race, fourth response
P150M5 num 8 527 P150M5--Child Race, fifth response
P150M6 num 8 528 P150M6--Child Race, sixth response
P150M7 num 8 529 P150M7--Child Race, seventh response
NAME TYPE LENGTH VARNUM LABEL
P150_1 num 8 530 P150_1--Child Race, White
P150_2 num 8 531 P150_2--Child Race, Black or African American
P150_3 num 8 532 P150_3--Child Race, Asian
P150_4 num 8 533 P150_4--Child Race, Native American, American Indian, or Alaskan Native
P150_5 num 8 534 P150_5--Child Race, Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
P150_6 num 8 535 P150_6--Child Race, Hispanic, Latino, Spanish
P150_7 num 8 536 P150_7--Child Race, Other
P151 num 8 537 P151--Childs parents employed
PL125A2P num 8 538 PL125A2P--Child weight in pounds
PL125AP_F num 8 539 PL125AP_F--Child height, feet
PL125AP_I num 8 540 PL125AP_I--Child height, inches
SEC16END num 8 541 SEC16END--Section 16 End Flag
SEC16ENDT char 7 542 SEC16ENDT--Section 16 End Timer
SEC17 num 8 543 SEC17--Section 17 Start Flag
SEC17T char 7 544 SEC17T--Section 17 Start Timer
INCENTIVE3 char 2 545 INCENTIVE3--Total Incentive Value
INCENT num 8 546 INCENT--Provide email address for incentive
EMAILCHECK num 8 547 EMAILCHECK--Verify Incentive email address
EMAILTHANKS num 8 548 EMAILTHANKS--Provided Email, Thanks
CHECK num 8 549 CHECK--Ask to send check as thank you
MNAME_CNFRM num 8 550 MNAME_CNFRM--Confirm name and address for check sending
ADDRTHANKS num 8 551 ADDRTHANKS--Thanks for Check sending info
THANKS num 8 552 THANKS--Participation Thanks, Agree to Recontact
CONT_EMCHECK num 8 553 CONT_EMCHECK--Emails don't match, ask to update
CONTACT_CELL num 8 554 CONTACT_CELL--Is phone number a cell phone number
CONTACT_TEXT num 8 555 CONTACT_TEXT--Permission to text
CONT_METHOD num 8 556 CONT_METHOD--Preferred method of contact
END_THANKS num 8 557 END_THANKS--Participation Thanks
SEC17END num 8 558 SEC17END--Section 17 End Flag
SEC17ENDT char 7 559 SEC17ENDT--Section 17 End Timer
S15_OE char 150 560 S15_OE--Respondent gender, open ended response
MCD_LK_WRK_OE char 1000 561 MCD_LK_WRK_OE--How does Medicaid affect your ability to look for work, open
ended response
MCD_WRK_OE char 1000 562 MCD_WRK_OE--Medicaid effect on ability to work, open ended response